2, 2015) (amending the Federal Civil Penalties 

Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990).  The most recent adjustment made by the U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration 

(“PHMSA”) occurred on July 31, 2019 and revises the maximum civil penalty to Two 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($218,647) for each violation 

for each day the violation continues, with a maximum penalty not to exceed Two Million, 

One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($2,186,465) for a 

related series of violations.  84 Fed. Reg. 37059-02 (July 31, 2019). 

11. Section 503(b) of Act 127, 58 P.S. § 801.503(b), authorizes the Commission 

to levy upon applicable pipeline operators a yearly assessment.  The Commission’s total